

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 00-6594

---

**MALISSA ANN CRAWLEY,**  
APPELLANT,

v.

**WILLIAM D. CATOE**, Director-Designate,  
Department of Corrections, State of South Carolina;  
**CHARLES M. CONDON**, Attorney General of the State  
of South Carolina; and **STEPHEN K. BENJAMIN**, South  
Carolina Department of Probation, Parole and  
Pardon Services,  
APPELLEES.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
FLORENCE DIVISION

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

C. RAUCH WISE  
305 Main Street  
Greenwood, SC 29646-2757  
(864) 229-5010

DAVID RUDOVSKY  
Kairys, Rudovsky, Epstein, Messing & Rau  
924 Cherry Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
(215) 925-4400

SUSAN FRIETSCHÉ  
DAVID S. COHEN  
LYNN M. PALTROW  
Women's Law Project  
125 South Ninth Street Suite 300  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
(215) 928-9801 ext. 205

SETH KREIMER  
3400 Chestnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 898-7447

*Counsel for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 1  |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ADOPT <i>RHINE V. BOONE</i> 'S<br>MISINTERPRETATION OF THE FEDERAL HABEAS TOLLING<br>PROVISION. ....    | 2  |
| II. THE STATE'S ARGUMENTS THAT MS. CRAWLEY CANNOT RAISE<br>HER FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS BEFORE THIS COURT<br>MUST FAIL..... | 10 |
| A. The State's Procedural Default Analysis Is Flawed. ....   | 10 |
| B. The State's Analysis of the Waiver Doctrine Is Also Mistaken.....   | 13 |
| III. THE STATE MISCONSTRUES U.S. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT<br>CONCERNING DUE PROCESS NOTICE AND VAGUENESS.....                     | 14 |
| A. The State Misconstrues <i>Bouie</i> and the Doctrine of Due Process Notice.....   | 14 |
| B. The State Mischaracterizes Ms. Crawley's Vagueness Claim and Misstates<br>the Vagueness Doctrine. ....                        | 21 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 24 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Belle v. Varner</i> , 2000 Westlaw 274011 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 10, 2000) .....                                | 5              |
| <i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21, 30 (1974) .....  | 13             |
| <i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) .....   | 15, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Coates v. Byrd</i> , 211 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2000) .....   | 4              |
| <i>Commissioner v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996) .....   | 4              |
| <i>DeJonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) .....   | 19             |
| <i>Doe v. Clark</i> , 457 S.E.2d 336 (S.C. 1995) .....   | 14, 16         |
| <i>Fowler v. Woodward</i> , 138 S.E.2d 42 (S.C. 1964) .....  | 15, 16         |
| <i>Hall v. Murphy</i> , 113 S.E.2d 790 (S.C. 1960) .....   | 15, 16         |
| <i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989) .....  | 10             |
| <i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) .....   | 8              |
| <i>McKinney v. Board of Trustees of Maryland Community College</i> , 955 F.2d 924<br>(4th Cir. 1992) ..... | 3              |
| <i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975) .....  | 13             |
| <i>Moseley v. Freeman</i> , 977 F. Supp. 733 (M.D.N.C. 1997) .....   | 5, 6, 7        |
| <i>Neloms v. McLemore</i> , 2000 Westlaw 654942 (E.D. Mich. May 22, 2000) .....                            | 5              |
| <i>Ott v. Johnson</i> , 192 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 1999) .....   | 4              |
| <i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974) .....  | 21             |
| <i>Ramos v. Walker</i> , 88 F. Supp.2d 233 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....   | 5              |
| <i>Rhine v. Boone</i> , 182 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 1999) .....   | 3              |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1977) .....   | 20             |
| <i>Smith v. Digmon</i> , 434 U.S. 332 (1978) .....   | 11             |
| <i>State v. Horne</i> , 319 S.E.2d 703 (S.C. 1984) .....   | 15, 16, 17     |
| <i>Taylor v. Lee</i> , 186 F.3d 557 (4th Cir. 1999) .....  | 5              |
| <i>Thomas v. Davis</i> , 192 F.3d 445 (4th Cir. 1999) .....  | 10, 12         |
| <i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940) .....   | 19             |
| <i>United States v. Bluso</i> , 519 F.2d 473 (4th Cir. 1975) .....   | 13             |
| <i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989) .....  | 13             |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 155 F.3d 431 (4th Cir. 1998) .....   | 13             |
| <i>United States v. Torres</i> , 211 F.3d 836 (4th Cir. 2000) .....  | 4              |
| <i>Wainwright v. Stone</i> , 414 U.S. 21 (1973) .....  | 15             |
| <i>Whitner v. Moore</i> , C.A. No. 2:98-3564-23AJ (D.S.C. Sept. 24, 1999) .....                            | 6              |
| <i>Whitner v. South Carolina</i> , 492 S.E.2d 777 (S.C. 1997) .....  | passim         |
| <i>Young v. Head</i> , 90 F. Supp.2d 1370 (N.D. Ga. 2000) .....  | 5              |

## Statutes

|                                |                |
|--------------------------------|----------------|
| 21 U.S.C. § 848(q)(4)(B) ..... | 6, 7           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) .....   | 9              |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2) .....   | passim         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A)..... | 9              |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2263(b)(1) .....   | 8              |
| S.C. Code § 20-7-50.....       | 13, 14, 18, 21 |
